
 

RBF Operational Research Studies 
Provider Use of Income & Payment Bottlenecks 

QUALITATIVE DATA COLLECTION TOOL – FACILITY MGMT FGD GUIDE  

Instructions for the data collection team: 

This tool is designed to facilitate data collection at the Facility level for the two RBF operational research 

studies focused on use of income and payment bottlenecks. It contains a facilitation guide for a focus 

group discussion (FGD) with individuals involved in facility management.  

1. Prior to visiting a facility, the data collection team should work with the DHO and facility in-

charge to arrange an appointment for the focus group discussion.   

2. Participants in the Facility Management FGD should include the following people, and should 

ideally not exceed four to six (4–6) participants total:  

• Facility In-Charge 

• Facility RBF Focal Person 

• If available: Facility Finance Officer and/or Subcounty Accounts Assistant (HCIII) 

• If available: chair or other member(s) of the Health Unit Management Committee (HUMC) 

who are not members of the facility staff 

Note: anyone who participates in the Facility Staff FGD should NOT 
participate in the Facility Management FGD, and vice versa. 

 

3. When you arrive at the facility, have ready an attendance form for each FGD. As participants 
gather, ask them to please fill in their name, position, and contact information. Offer a face mask 
to any participant not wearing one.  

4. Once all the FGD participants are convened, proceed as follows: 

• Introduce the research team 

• Thank the participants for their positive response to the invitation. Introduce yourselves as 
Ministry of Health and our technical partner, ThinkWell, who are conducting two operational 
research studies related to the Results-based financing program, or RBF. 

• Briefly describe RBF Program and the purpose of the visit : 

Since FY 2018/19, the Ministry of Health has been implementing RBF to stimulate increased 
utilization of essential health services and to incentivize quality improvements.  

The Ministry plans to transition RBF from project mode to a routine part of how the government 
funds primary health care. To inform future RBF approaches, the Ministry commissioned two 
operational research studies to gather insights into implementation experiences and lessons 
learned. One seeks to understand how districts and facilities are using RBF income. The other is 



investigating the extent and cause of payment delays in the RBF program. The discussion we are 
facilitating today is designed to inform both studies.  

Rest assured, this is not an audit or evaluation of your facility. We are seeking to learn from your 
experiences so that RBF can be improved in the future. As such, we hope you will be open and 
honest with us today.  

 

• Distribute the informed consent forms: 

We are passing out forms with further information about the studies for your reference. Please 
take two per person. We ask for your consent to participate, which you can indicate by signing 
both your copies on the back side. Take a couple of minutes to review the form and let us know 
if you have any questions. You are free to decline, in which case we will excuse you from the 
group.  

 

• Once participants are mostly done reading: 

Again, please sign both copies. We will counter-sign them and return one to you. As indicated on 
the form, please note that the discussion will be audio recorded, and members of the research 
team will be taking notes. All records of the conversation will be kept confidential. In our 
analysis, no individuals will be identifiable, though some results may be attributed to relevant 
positions in the district or facility.   

 

• Verify that all participants have signed the attendance form and consent forms, and excuse 
anyone who is opting out of the discussion. Then, the focus group can begin.  

 

• Start the audio recording and proceed to the opening question. 

1. Facility information 

District: Code: 

Facility name: Level: Code: 

FGD date: 

Start time: End time:  

 

2. Planning for use of the facility’s RBF income 

 

Main discussion prompt:  

Please walk us through your planning process for RBF Funds. 

 
 



Potential follow-up questions.  

Be sure you have gathered information that 
speaks to each of these, but do not pose 
questions if they have already been 
answered by the participants.  

Responses 

2.1 Does the facility have an RBF 
Committee? 
 
If yes, please describe its membership 
and role. 

 
 
 

 

2.2 Who leads the planning for use of the 
facility’s RBF income? 

2.3 Which guidelines or procedures do you 
follow when planning for the use of 
RBF income? 

2.4 Does the planning process for RBF 
funds differ from that for other PHC 
funds? How do they differ? 

2.5 What is the basis for the allocation of 
the facility’s RBF income? How does 
the facility prioritize use of the funds? 

 

2.6 Has the facility received any training, 
support supervision or mentorship 
specifically on the RBF process in the 
last six months from the MoH RBF Unit 
or Regional RBF Focal Person?  
 
If yes, who provided it and what did it 
cover? 

2.7 Does the facility have a Performance 
Improvement Plan (PIP)?  
 
If yes, is it a standalone plan for RBF or 
integrated in the overall facility 
workplan?  

2.8 How was the PIP developed? 



2.9 How often are the PIP and facility 
workplan reviewed in the course of 
implementation? 

2.10 What are examples of changes that 
have been made over time to the PIP? 
 
Why were they made? 
 
Were you required to secure approvals 
from anyone outside the facility to 
make the changes? 

2.11 How do you manage facility 
resources from RBF and other sources 
to ensure coherence and avoid 
duplication? 
 
Does your workplan clearly specify the 
sources of funding for each activity? 

2.12 Does your workplan or PIP include 
the use of RBF income for any 
emergency preparedness or response 
activities?  
 

2.13 Which COVID-19 related activities 
have been funded with RBF revenue, if 
any? 
 
  

 

3. Practices related to use and monitoring of RBF income in the facility 

 

Main discussion prompt:  

What have been your experiences in terms of using and accounting for RBF income? 

 
 
Potential follow-up questions.  

Be sure you have gathered information that 
speaks to each of these, but do not pose 
questions if they have already been 
answered by the participants. 

Responses 



3.1 How do you ensure compliance with 
public financial management guidelines 
in the use of the facility’s RBF funds? 

 

3.2 Does the facility reliably receive a 
notification when RBF funds have been 
transferred into the facility account? 

 

3.3 How are members of the facility staff 
notified when the facility receives RBF 
payments? What information is 
shared? 

 

3.4 Please describe the process for the 
facility to requisition RBF funds once 
they are received in the facility 
account. 
 
Is any of the process done 
electronically? 

 

3.5 Do you encounter any challenges in the 
requisition process? 

 

3.6 How do you account for the use of RBF 
income by your facility?  
 
Are there any differences with how 
other PHC funds are accounted for? 

 

3.7 What has been the role of the HUMC 
and DHMT regarding oversight and 
accountability of facility resources, 
including RBF income? 

 

3.8 Do you ever spend RBF income on 
activities that weren’t in your PIP or 
workplan? 
 
If yes, please describe.  
 
How was the decision made? 

 

3.9 Who decides what share of RBF income 
is distributed to staff as bonuses? 
 
How are those decisions made? 
 
What is the basis for determining how 
much each person or cadre receives? 

 



3.10 How long after the facility receives 
its RBF income into its account do the 
facility staff members receive their 
bonus payments? 

 

 

4. RBF Payment Processes 

 

Given that your responsibility in RBF payments processing is to undertake self-assessment or declaration 
of health facility performance and get ready for verification by the district health management, we would 
like to ask a few questions regarding the RBF payment process. To start things off: 

 

Main discussion prompt:  

What are your self-assessment processes and timelines each quarter? 

 
 

Potential follow-up questions.  

Be sure you have gathered information that 
speaks to each of these, but do not pose 
questions if they have already been 
answered by the participants. 

Responses 

4.1 Who is responsible for leading facility 
self-assessment? 

 

4.2 Is the facility always able to undertake 
self-assessment within the timelines 
expected by the Ministry of Health 
URMCHIP RBF implementation 
manual? 
 
If yes, what enables you to do so? What 
measures have you been taking to 
ensure timely self-assessment in your 
facility?  
 
If no, why not? What challenges do you 
usually experience that hinder you 
from completing self-assessment on 
time? 

 

4.3 Who leads the invoice development 
process for the facility? 

 



 
Who else is involved? 

4.4 How long does computation of the 
invoice take each quarter? 

 

4.5 What tool(s) or form(s) do you use to 
summarize the invoice submissions? Do 
you retain copies? 
 
(confirm by reviewing copies) 

 

4.6 What suggestions do you have to 
improve the timeliness of self-
assessment? 

 

4.7 Who is responsible for authorizing the 
submission of the self-assessment? 

 

 

5. Lessons learned regarding RBF 

 

Main discussion prompt:  

To conclude, what are your overall views on what does and does work well in the RBF program, and 
where there are opportunities to improve? 

 
 
Potential follow-up questions.  

Be sure you have gathered information that 
speaks to each of these, but do not pose 
questions if they have already been 
answered by the participants. 

Responses 

5.1 What has been going well with the 
operations of the RBF program?  

 

5.2 What has not been going well with the 
operations of the RBF program? 

 

5.3 Are there any RBF good practices for 
scale up or to share with other 
facilities?  

 

5.4 What has been the impact of RBF 
program on community beneficiaries? 
What should be done for sustainable 

 



engagement with communities 
regarding use of RBF income? 

5.5 What impacts, positive and negative, 
has the RBF income had on your 
facility? 

 

5.6 What improvements would you 
propose on how  RBF could  motivate 
better performance in  your health 
facility?  

 

 

At the conclusion of the FGD, the research team shall: 

• Thank participants for their time and remind them that there is contact information on the consent 
form should they have any questions at a later date 

• As soon as possible, review and consolidate notes to ensure there is a complete and accurate version 
of notes in a single file. The team should also record any reflections (e.g., 3-5 bullets summarizing 
key themes or takeaways from the discussion). 

6 Summary notes 
To be completed by the research team following the FGD 

•   

•   

•   

•  

•  

  

• Submit a soft copy of the notes to Espilidon Tumukurate (etumukurate@thinkwell.global) and Gideon 
Olaja (golaja@thinkwell.global). 
 
Please name the file as follows: “[District name]_[Facility name]_Management FGD notes.docx” 

 

mailto:etumukurate@thinkwell.global
mailto:golaja@thinkwell.global

